such circumstances that specific mandate may not be obtained in a timely manner when the

Company has an immediate funding need; and (v) the Refreshment of the Existing Issue

Mandate will provide the Company with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the

Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future development,

including equity issuance, we concur with the view of the Board that the Refreshment of

the Existing Issue Mandate will be in the interests of the Company and the Independent

Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL

– 27 –

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing the shareholdings of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the

shareholdings upon full utilization of the Refreshed Issue Mandate assuming no Shares are

issued or repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of

the SGM:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

full utilization of the

Refreshed Issue Mandate

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ng Kai Man (Note 1) 27,000,000 2.02 27,000,000 1.68

Independent Shareholders

– Tomson Group Limited

(Note 2) 174,545,000 13.04 174,545,000 10.86

– Other Independent

Shareholders 1,137,251,179 84.94 1,137,251,179 70.79

Shares which may be

issued under the

Refreshed Issue Mandate – – 267,759,235 16.67

Total 1,338,796,179 100.00 1,606,555,414 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Kai Man is the Chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2. The 174,545,000 Shares were held by Humphreys Estate (Strawberry Houses) Limited, which

was indirectly wholly-owned by Tomson Group Limited through Tomson Investment Limited

and Tomson Financial Investment Limited. As disclosed by the relevant disclosure notices on

18 August 2011, (i) approximately 7.64% and 10.66% interests in the total issued share capital

of Tomson Group Limited was held by E-Shares Investments Limited and King China Holdings

Limited respectively, (ii) Madam Hsu Feng held the entire interests of E-Shares Investments